

## King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 2002-0310 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 7/8/2002 In control: Growth Management and Unincorporated Areas

Committee

On agenda: Final action: 7/22/2002

Enactment date: 8/1/2002 Enactment #: 14425

Title: AN ORDINANCE relating to the housing and community development program; authorizing the

county executive to enter into a three-year interlocal cooperation agreement with the city of Renton for the purpose of jointly administering community development block grant funds from the United States

Department of Housing and Urban Development and undertaking housing and community

development activities within that jurisdiction.

Sponsors: Dwight Pelz, Rob McKenna

Indexes: Housing, Interlocal Agreement, Renton, City of

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 14425.pdf, 2. 2002-0310 Fiscal Note.doc, 3. 2002-0310 Transmittal Letter.doc, 4. A.

Community Development Block Grant, 5. A. Community Development Block Grant Joint Agreement,

6. Staff Report

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/22/2002	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
7/22/2002	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
7/16/2002	1	Growth Management and Unincorporated Areas Committee	Recommended Do Pass Consent	Pass
7/8/2002	1	Metropolitan King County Council		

Clerk 07/03/2002

AN ORDINANCE relating to the housing and community development program; authorizing the county executive to enter into a three-year interlocal cooperation agreement with the city of Renton for the purpose of jointly administering community development block grant funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and undertaking housing and community development activities within that jurisdiction.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. In accordance with Section 495 of the King County Charter and K.C.C. 4.04.040B.7, the

## File #: 2002-0310, Version: 1

county council hereby authorizes the county executive to enter into an interlocal cooperation agreement with the city of Renton, containing language substantially similar to that attached to this ordinance, for the purpose of jointly administering federal community development block grant funds from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development and planning and undertaking community development and housing activities within the city.

SECTION 2. The interlocal cooperation agreement will be in effect for a three-year period, be renewable for subsequent three-year periods under certain conditions and will require the payment of funds from appropriations of subsequent fiscal years.